MEMORANDUM

TO:

THROUGH
FROM:

SUBJECT:

N T ™

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO 204613

December 18, 1980

FRED EILAND
PRESS OFFICE

P
e/
BOB COSTA ﬂo
VN
LAV Y2
RICK HALTER'-A-"

PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF FINAL (POST-PRIMARY)
AUDIT REPORT OF THE ANDERSON FOR PRESIDENT
COMMITTEE

Attached please find a copy of the final (post-primary)
audit report of The Anderson for President Committee which
was approved by the Commission on November 18, 1980.

Informational copies of the report have been received by
all parties involved and this report may be released to the
public as of today, December 18, 1980.

Attachment

as stated

cc: FEC library

RAD

Public Records |



I N7 @ s 2020

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGION D C 204603

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
THE ANDERSON FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

1. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Anderson
For President Committee ("the Committee"), to determine whether
there has been compliance with the provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The audit
was conducted pursuant to Section 9038 (a) of Title 26 of the United
States Code which states that "after each matching payment period,
the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of
the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and his
authorized committees who received payments under Section 9037."

In addition, Section 9039(b) of Title 26 of the United
States Code and Section 9038.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regqulations state, in relevant part, that the Commission
may conduct other examinations and audits from time to time as it
deems necessary.

The Committce registered with the Federal Election
Commission on January 29, 1979, as the Anderson For President
Exploratory Committee. On May 7, 1979, the candidate authorized
the Committee to act on his behalf and changed the Committee's
name to the Anderson for President Committee. The Committee
maintains its headquarters in Rockford, Illinois.

The audit covered the period from the date of inception
of the Exploratory Committee through April 30, 1980. The Commitzeec
reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total receipts of
$6,878,253.50, total expenditures of $5,952,531.72, and a closing
cash balance of $925,721.78 during this period.

) This report is based upon documents and working papers
which support each of the factual statements. They form part of the
record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the matters

in the report and were available to Commissioners and appropriate
staff for revicw.



In7n@ s»293090

L]

B. Key Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee during the period

audited were: Mr. Frank P. Maggio, Chairman and Mr. Hugh D.
Hammerslag, Treasurer.

C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported reccipts, expenditures and individual transactions;
review of required supporting documentatien; analysis of Committee
debts and obligations; review of contribution and expenditure

limitations; and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary
under the circumstances.

II. Audit Findings and Recommendations

A. Findings Relating To Title 2 of the United States Code

1. Apparent Corporate Contribution

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank
to make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
election to any political office, or in connection with any
primary election.

Scction 100.7(a) (1) & (b)(11) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, the term "contribu-
tion" includes a gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit
of money or anvthing of value made Ly any person for the purpose
of influencing any election for Federal office. An overdraft made
on a checkins or savings account shall be considered a contribution
by the bank or institution unless: the overdraft is made on an
account which is subject to automatic overdraft protection; the
overdraft is subject to a definite interest rate which is usual
and customary; and there is a definite repayment schedule.

During the reconciliation of the Committece's bank
accounts to its disclosure reports, the audit staff noted that
the Committee's direct mail account for their Washington, D.C.
office was overdrawn in the amount of $2,776.19 on April 28, 1930
and $12,802.23 on April 30, 1980. In addition, therc was a checx
outstanding as of April 30 in the armount of $235.46 which was
paid by the bank on May 1, 1980, increasing the overdralt to
$13,037.69. Further analysis revealed that the account maintained
the overdraft position through May 30, 19230.

Committece officials stated that the overdraft was
the result of bookkeeping errors at the Washington, D.C. office
and the lengthv duration outstanding was caused by coordination
problems between the Illinois and D.C. offices.



By letter dated July 11, 1980, and copy of a
cancelled check, the Committee has provided evidence that the

chrdrafl was paid in full, however, payment of interest was not
indicatced at that time.

Recommendation

As a result of audit work performed at the end of the 30 day
responsce period to the interim audit repori, the Audit staff verified
that the Committee had paid to the bank an September 22, 1980,
what appcared to be a usual and customa®™ charge for thc use of the
overdrawn funds. The Audit staff therefore recommends no further
action on this matter.

2. Disclosure of Depositories

Section 433(c) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, that any change in information previously submitted
in a statement of organization shall be reported in accordance

with Section 432(g) no later than 10 days after the date of
change.

Our review of bank records presented for inspection
revealed 22 depositories which were not disclosed by the Committee.
The Audit staff advised the Committee of the requirement to
disclose all depositories.

Recommendation

[

The Committee filed an amendment to its statement of organization

on October 20, 1980, adequatcly disclesing the depositories noted
akbove., The Audlt sta“ thercfore reccmmends no further action on
this matter.

3. Matter Referred to the Office of General Counsel

A certain matter noted durinag the audit was referred
tc the Commission's Office of General Counsel for consideration on
July 25, 1980.

B. Findings Belating To Title 26 of The United States Code

1. Undocumented Luzpenditures

Section 9038.2(a) (2) & (3) of Title 11 of the
Ccode of Federal Requlations reguire the candidate to repay any
arounts determined to have beuen used for payments of other than
Gualified campaign expenses.



N 3

?

! N %2 q'.g

- - - -

.-
11 C.F.R. Section 9033.1(a) (1) sets forth the
documentation necessary to determine a qualified campaign
exvense as a receipted bill which is from the payee and states
the particulars of the expenditure; or in the absence of such
receipted bill a cancelled check neqotiated by the payee plus
oinc of the following documents generated by the payee which
states the particulars of the expenditure; a bill, invoice,
voucher or contemporaneocus memorandum. Where these documents
arc not available, then the Commission will accept a voucher or
contemporaneous memorandum from the candidate or committee. The
Commission will accept a cancelled check stating the particulars
of the expenditure, or the Commission may .accept a cancelled
check and collateral evidence to document the qualified campaign
expensces.

In reviewing state level expenditure activity, the
Audit staff noted expenditures totaling $63,204.57 which were not
adequately documented as to the particulars of the expenditure
or verifiable as to representinag qualificd campaign expenses.
Of this total, $27,365.92 represented 71 identifiable disbursements
which were not adequately supported, and the remaining $35,838.65
consisted of activity for which no bank statements or cancelled
checks were presented for our review. The Committee officials
believed that they could obtain dccumentation for many of the
expenditures noted.

On Septemker 16, 1950, the Commission made a
preliminary determination that, absent a showing to the contrartw
within 30 davs of the Committee's receipnt of the interim report,
the undocumented expenditures would be viewed as non-qualified
campaiagn expenses and the value reravable to the U.S. Treasury.

Pecommendation

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
submitted adequate supporting documentation which satisfied the
documentation requirements noted above in all material aspects.
The Audit staff therefore recommends no further action on this
matter.

2. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations and Reravment to the U.S. Treasury
a. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obliaations

Section 9034.5(b) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Praulaticns requires that the candidate submit a Statement of Net
Outstandina Campaign Ohligations (N0C0) which contains, among
other items, the total of all outstanding obliqgations for
qualified campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary windina
down costs within 15 davs of the candidate's date of ineliqibility.



-

On Mav 8, 1980, the Committee filed a Statement
of Nect Outstanding Campaign Obligations dated April 24, 1980, the
candidate's date of ineligibility, and voluntarily submitted a
check in the amount of $323,573.00 representing the Committee's
preliminary calculation of their required repayment to the U.S.
Trecasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 9038(b) (3).

During the course of the audit, the Audit
staff verified the items contained on the April 24, 1980 NOCO
statement and reviewed the related activity through May 31, 1980.
Upon completion of our review, the Committee was in substantial
aareement with the audited statement whicll indicated a net out-
standing campaign obligation surplus of $1,013,119.67. During
audit fieldwork conducted in October, 1980, the Committee's
activity from June 1 through September 30, 1980 was rcviewed
and the NOCO statement adjusted accerdingly. The Committee was

again in substantial agreement with the audited statement which
appears on the following page.

b. Revavment of Matching Funds to the
U.S. Treasurv

Section 9038(b) (3) of Title 26 of the United
States Code requires the candidate to repav that portion of any
unexpended balance remaining in the candidate's accounts which
bears the same ratio to the total unexpended halance as the total
amount received from the matchinag pavment account bears to the
total of all derosits made into the candidate's accounts.

As stated above, the audit staff has determined
ate of the candidate's ineliagibility, April 24, 1980,
had an adjusted surplus cash position of $988,125,94,
Repayment under this scction of the Act is based on the following
tormula:

that on the d
the Committeco
aé

Tctal Derosits Throuah Ineligibility

Total Matchina Funds Received x Surplus = Repayment

Basced on this formula, the Comnittee's
repayment of eoxcess funds to the U, S. Treasury is as follows:

(5

X $033,125.91 1/ = $401,779.91

43 /
13 1/

1/ Amount ad‘iustcod downward by non-sufficient funds checks

matched.



c

2y

A

F_
Anderson For President Committee -
Statement of Net Outstamding Campaign Obliqations
April 24, 1980

Assets
Cash on hand and in banks $1,221,517.25
Aceounts receivable 324,958.20
Capital assets 6,000.00
Total assets $1,552,475.45 $1,552,475.45
Obligations
Accounts payable ( § 479,112.66) 2/

Estimated winding down costs
4/24/80 to 2/28/81
(projected terminaticn date) 3/

Salaries $28,650.00

Telephone 2,500.00

Travel 3,000.00

Supplies 400.00

Computer services 2,500.00

Equipment rental 500.00

Office rent 2,000.00

Storage of records 2,100.00

Taxes-wages 8,800.00

Consulting 5,000.00

Insurance 2,300.00

Income Tax 7,000.00

Reserve for qualified 18,568.00

carpaign expenses 4/

Total Winding Down Costs ($ 83,318.C0)
Total Cbligations ( 562,430.66) ($ 562,430.66)
Subtotal $ 390,044.79

Less: Porticn of NSF Contritutions

Matched ( 1,918.85)
Net Qutstanding Campaign Cbligations-Surplus $ 988,125.24

Excluded fram this amount are 13 payroll tax penalties totaling $2,174.52 which
were incurred prior to the date of ineligibility and paid subsequent to that
date (April 24, 1980).

winding down costs are reasonable estimates of future activity projected through
February 28, 1981, which are subject to ruvision based upon actual costs incurred.

This reserve is to cover late billings paid October 1 or attor. The reserve
should be liquidated by February 28, 1981.

The net outstanding canpaiqn abligations surplus was calculated to be $1,013,119.67
after review of the Cormittee's activity through May 31, 1980, The duecrease of
$24,393.73 in the 1OCO surplus amount as calculated through Septerber 30, 1980

is due primarily to the late receipt of various state level telephone charges
which were urkrown to the Cormittee as of May 31, 1980.

jur



- -~ -7-

- -~

Additional components ®f the repayment calcu-
lation are as follows:

1. Non-Sufficient Funds Checks Matched

Section 9034.2(a) (3) of Title 11, Code of

Federal Reqgulations states that a matchable campaign contribution
is one in which the amount of the contribution which is submitted
for matching shall be actually received by the candidate or any of
the candidate's authorized committees and deposited in a desiagnated
campaign depository maintained by the principal campaian committee.

buring the reconcilixation of the bank accounts,
the Audit staff noted 34 contributions totalinag $2,038.00 which
had been submitted for matching funds and also charged from the
Committee's accounts due to non-sufficient funds (NSF). Matchinag
funds actually paid out which were for NSF items after anplication
of the appropriate submission error rates totaled $1,918.85.

2. Payments Made To The U.S. Treasury

Section 9038.3(c) (1) of Title 11, Code of
Federal Reculations states, in relevant part, that if on the
last day of candidate eliaibility (April 24, 1930), the Candidate's
net outstandina campaiagn obligations, as defined in 11 C.F.R. 9034.5,
reflect a surplus, the candidate shall within 30 days cf the ineli-
gibility date reway to the Secretary of the Treasury an amount which
represents the amount of matching funds contaired in theo candidate's
surplus.

On Mav 8, 1980, the Committee submitted a
check in the amount of $323,573.00 pavable to the U.S. "reasury
representinag their irnitial calculation of the matchina funds
contained in the Committee's surplus as of April 24, 1929,

As a result of the interim audit rezort, the

Committee submitted a choeck on September 25, 1989, in the amount
of $88,369.85 pavable to the U.S. Treasury representina their
repayment of matchina funds based on the preliminary calculation.
Recommendation

Basced on the reravment calculation and items listed in 1
and 2, the Committee has made a net overpayment of matching
funds in the amount of $8,214.09, which sum shall be resurned

to the Committee forthwith., A recaritulation of the comwnonents
ot the repayment amount aprear below:



7 @603,

Amount Per Formula
NSF Checks Matched
Subtotal
(Minus) Repayments 5/8/80
9/25/80

Total Net Overpayment

- -

$401,779.91

1,918.85

$403,698.76

(323,573.00)

( 88,369.85)

(S 8,244.09)




‘e .u‘..ﬂ i by & TR E Y e . < \.,wb'},.. d.-.v— .
4 L g, Iy . L Yt idt .\ﬁ Y DI RIS
- ud w.- “ »ﬁf ‘\G.s\-vt\. lﬂk.‘ T O

YY) =~ s o e et Ny ,,na.ﬁ.-wmx.uﬁl RS

LW Js e Sp T
e STOp S S ST LY
PAZE poa T oSS A »ﬁ.uw‘wwwm,}

AP av.m. 2 TS

>

ARy

; . " ..m VT T L Py HE TP ¥ty kot el S

'..‘..H.;l.%.ﬁ! INQ » n.w.ﬁ.ﬂ..?«ﬂt.h.\vdﬂ“ .Pmﬂnlﬁ&w fW...\.\lﬁM..A,nﬁ..,hm m Y Wﬂ* gyf&.ﬂ%ﬂﬂ 1S N

il 5 G wiwﬁ\whr. 2 Y R ORI R A TS U LR

8 ”\..\ir.a._&v.?.n.ﬂg; ‘J. Y Ml‘r ,.—Mf@n. - ﬁfﬂf\wdﬁku»\%? o \om&.uv“{%mmvm
S LSS R A

‘ v e

)
1 N Ay
o,
e
A _‘\?fl B
“? N
v
Cs
(X .}
o

"
g

s Ak . B 3 37 s
4.\ L%, . t 3 ‘watad Lail
.j.J.éC. u‘mw.ds nw‘y..\vvr Y < PPN
< A rm.ﬂ...vwww.wwu.r

R A PV RN S k(o Dhaie o b duibon
SRS N I e ]
3% R RN NP PRI ST TN

o ST F o e

& ﬁwn»
.lu... ‘ e i 3 .w.kﬂ\w... 2, 4 .."c\ N ...Moﬂwa. B i IR P . - u.mu‘H Y Tt Te - b e v
WAL AT R R A A R S A AR e R St

pee: k-




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THIS ORGANIZATION
MAY BE LOCATED IN A COMPLETED COMPLIANCE ACTION
FILE RELEASED BY THE COMMISSION AND MADE PUBLIC IN
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OFFICE. FOR THIS PARTICULAR
,.. ORGANIZATION'S COMPLETED OOMPLIANCE ACTION FILE

- STMPLY ASK FOR THE PRESS SUMVARY OF MR #_,. 2L ).
THE PRESS SUMMARY WILL PROVIDE A BRIEF HISTORY OF
THE CASE AND A SUMMARY OF THE ACTIONS TAKEN, IF ANY.

WAy

‘wc An
g B

v
P
"ng m,d’

276.191®

@




o
o
Y
v
o
.

°

: °
o ©
o
°
oo
Y
o e
< Y
B
M o
0 5%

-
o 00
° o
o e
<o
©
- N
wo
o
S o
o
o
o
o
. 90 o,
°
. o
o
. >

%0 - o e
"%D o Q K3
“ 00
oo °
0 @
s °
-, 0 o
o o ©
0>
n oo
LI o
%o “© 0 °
o B
B
R <
° o ©
© ° )
o
°
N °
c o
o
. o
0o

FEC
DOCUMENT
SEPARATOR




